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Budgetary aSiocations to States

*277. PROF. ALKA BALRAM KSHATRIYA:†

DR. T. SUBBARAMi REDDY;

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has decided to make additional budgetary allocations for current fiscal year to the States;

(b) if so, whether the Commission is shuffling funds from one head to another to help hard pressed States;

(c) if so, whether Centrally sponsored schemes would be provided money from State share of Rs. 10 crores additional funds and State share may be squeezed;

(d) if so, the details of funds utilisation by Planning Commission; and

(e) to what extent this has helped deserving States to meet their financial position?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING

(SHRI M. V. RAJASEKHARAN): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Full Planning Commission at its meeting held on 9.9.2004 has approved allocation of the lumpsum provision made in respect of Central Assistance related to the National Common Minimum Programme (NCMP) for the Annual Plans of State during the current financial year are given in the Statoment-I (See below).

(b) and (c) No, Sir.

(d) and (e) The additional lumpsum budgetary provision in respect of Central Assistance related to NCMP in Annual Plans of State during the current year has been allocated under different items of Additional Central Assistance.

This will enable State Governments to meet NCMP objectives in the respective sectors within their overall Plan outlay.

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Prof. Alka Balram
Kshatriya.
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Statement-I

Additional Budgetary Allocation for Schemes under State Plan in 2004-05 (Be)

{Rs. Crore)

SI.

No.

Major/Minor heads for Central Assistance        Additional Allocation
during 2004-05

1 ACA for Nutrition Support for Primary Education (Midday

Meal Programme)

1132.00

II National Slum Development Programme 336.00

III Special Plan Assistance 1600.00

IV Accelerated lirrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) 870.00

V National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) 510.00

VI Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojna (RSVY) 115.00

VII Natiori'al E-Governance Action Plan (NEGAP) 62.00

 GRAND TOTAL 4625.00
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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Sir, normally, the Planning Commission makes budgetary allocation for annual plans of States which consists of normal

Central assistance, additional Central assistance for executing externally-aided projects and additional Central assistance for special and other programmes.

During the current year, in the Budget Estimates, Rs. 25,188.0 crores was provided as normal Central assistance, Rs. 7,000 crores as additional Central assistance for extemaily-aided projects and Rs. 20,151.93 crores under different special items as additional Central assistance. In addition to this, Rs. 10,000

crores were provided in the
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Budget Estimates for 2004-05 out of which a lumpsum provision for assistance relating to the National Common Minimum Programme for annual plans of the States has been provided. Out of this amount of Rs. 10,000 crores, Rs. 6,000 crores has been earmarked for the Central plan and Rs. 3,900 crores as additional Central assistance to the State Plans. Now, after the full Planning Commission's meeting, which was held on 9th September, 2004, it was decided to make allocations for the National Common Minimum Programme
{Interruptions)
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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Therefore, Sir, under these particular allocations, the Central assistance has been provided to take care of the National Common Minimum Programme. As far as the second part of the question regarding the shuffling is concerned, it is not done.
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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Sir, I can give answer only in English.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, carry on.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN; The interpretation facility has been
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provided to us. I am sure the hon. Member will get it. Sir, as far as the Gadgil and Mukherjee formula is concerned, it had been approved by the National Development Council, if any change is needed to be done, it has go before the National Development Council. Then, so far as the allocation is concerned, it is done according to the criterion that has been established.
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, we are extremely happy that in the full meeting of the Planning Commission, held in September, they have given an additional lumpsum of Rs. 4,625 crores for various items, such as, Mid-day Meal Scheme, irrigation programmes, etc., etc. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what criteria they are following for the purpose of making allocations to the different States. I am sure, there must be some mechanism. So, how do they allocate these figures? Also, in case any particular State is not able to spend its allocation under specific item, can that be diverted to other States?

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Sir, the hon. Member knows very well that Annual

Plan discussion is held every year by the Planning Commission with the concerned Chief

Ministers. Based on the requirement, the Annual Plan is finalised. Therefore, it is done on the basis of the requirement and the resources available at the disposal of the Planning

Commission.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRIAH: Sir thanks for making the extra allocation to the States.

I congratulate the Government for writing to the State Governments, seeking their opinion for formulating the next Budget. The States have been pleading, that they are overburdened with the debt, to the Government of India. Ali States, put together, owe to the

Government of India to the tune of Rs. 2.5 lakh crores. The States Governments are virtually running in debts; they are in deficit. The State Governments have, on umpteen number of times, forwarded their requests whether the Government of India could write off a major chunk of their debts, which his burdening the States. Sir, the second aspect is this. Today, the Twelfth Finance Commission Rsport contents, which have come in the Press,
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have recommendeci one per cent, that is, from 29 per cent to 30 per cent, increase in devolution of funds from the Divisible Pool of Government of India to the States. Sir, we have been fighting with the Government...

MR. CHAIRMAN. Please put your question.

SHRi C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, I am putting a direct question Since two decades, there has been a proposal that allocations from Divisible Pool should be increased to 50 per cent. If this pattern is followed— one per cent in five years means. 2 per cent per year — it will take hundred years to come to this 50 per cent level. You allow the States to reel under the severe indebtedness. You allow the States to fail in fulfilling the aspirations of the people. When are you going to consider all these requests?

THE PRIME MINISTER (DR. MANMOHAN SINGH): Mr. Chairman, Sir, the question of indebtedness of the States was before the Twelfth Finance Commission and we expect that the Commission would have paid attention to these terms of reference. As far as the share of devolution is concerned, the Finance Commission is an autonomous body. I think the report of the Finance Commission is about to become available, or, probably, it has become available. I think, whatever its recommendations, the Government will take a view on that and the House will be informed in due course of time.

Denial by Pakistan for an extradition treaty

*228. SHRI AMAR SINGH: Will the Minister of EXTERNALAFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of Pakistan has declined an Indian proposal for an extradition treaty between the two countries;

(b) if so, the specific reasons stated by the Government of Pakistan in regard thereto; and

(c) Government's reaction in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI E. AHAMMED): (a) to (c) India has suggested to Pakistan that the two countries enter into an extradition treaty. However, Pakistan has not responded positively to the proposal so far.
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